MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




W N

oW\

O m

(EMERGENCY )
SECOND REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document ' NO. 2464

H.P. 1800 House of Representatives, March 7, 1988
Reference to the Committee on Taxation suggested and
ordered printed.
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk
Presented by Representative CASHMAN of 01d Town.
. Cosponsored by Senators TWITCHELL of Oxford, SEWALL of
Lincoln and Representative JACKSON of Harrison.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT

AN ACT to Establish Municipal Cost
Compoenents for Services to be Rendered in
Fiscal Year 1988-89.

Emergency preamble. Whereas,  Acts of the
Legislature do not become effective until 90 days
after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of
the municipal cost components in the unorganized

Page 1-LR4884



territory tax district is necessary to the
establishment of a mill rate &nd the 1levy of the
unorganized territory educational and services tax; and

Whereasg, in thé judgment of the Legislature, these
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the
Constitution ©f Maine and require the following
legislation as immediately necessary for the
preservation of the public peace, hedalth and safety:
now, thetefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as

- follows:

Sec. 1. Munieipal cost components for setrvices
rendered. in ac¢cordance with the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the Legislature
determines that the net municipal cost component for
gervices and reimbursements to be rendered in fiscal
yeat 1988+89 is $7,717,931 as follows.

1988-89
Audit - Report ' $ 3,000
= Pigcal Administratotr : 69,345
Education - Operations - FY 1088-89 4,679,607
= Operations - FY 1988-89 » ]
(special) 4 638,479

- Operations = FY 1987-~88
(special) 504,944
Forest Fire Protection 86,000
Human Services ~ General Assistance 225,070
Property Tax Assessment - Operations 378,905
- Capital Outlay 6,000
Total State Agencies §6,591,350

County reimbursements for services:

Page 2«LR4884

. -



~NooewN e

jas}

22.

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32

Aroostook $406,122
Franklin 180,795
Oxford 238,595
Penohscot 62,635
Piscataquis 252,050
Somerset 272,254
Washington 216,130

Total County Services

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

COMPUTATION OF ASSESSMENT

Requirements
Less Deductions:
General ~
Special Revenue to be used
by State Tax Assessor under
the Maine Revised Statutes,
Title 36, section 1602,

subsection 4 $100,000

‘State Revenue Sharing 150,000

Miscellaneous Revenues 12,000
TOTAL

Educational -

Lands Reserve Trust $140,000

Tuition -~ Travel 90,000

Miscellaneous 10,000
TOTAL

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

TAX ASSESSMENT

$1,628,581

$8,219,931

$8,219,931

$ 262,000

$ 240,000

$ 502,000

§7,717,931L

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are

Page 3-LR4884



appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the
purposes of ‘this Act.

N =

3 1988-89

4 AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF

5 Audit - Unorganized Territory
6 A1l Other ’ $6,000
7 Provides -funds for
8 publication and
9 mailing of the
10 unorganized territory
11 annual report. These
12 funds will be
13 reimbursed to the
14 General Fund through
15 the Unorganized
16 Territory Education
17 and Services Fund.
18 Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds are

219 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the
20 purposes of this Act.

21 1988-89

22 FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

23 Bureau of Taxation

24 Capital Outlay $6,000
25 Provides funds for a
26 . dry copier to
27 reproduce 24" to 36"
28 property tax maps.
29 These funds will be
30 reimbursed to the
31 General Fund through
32 the Unorganized
33 Territory Education
34 and Services Fund.

Page 4-LR4884




LWN

LW o~Joyw,

10

11
12

13

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency
cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when

approved.
FISCAL NOTE

There is no net fiscal impact as a result of this
legislation because the 2 appropriations will be
reimbursed as soon as the funds are collected through
the Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax
collections.

STATEMENT OF FACT

This bill sets the municipal cost component and
establishes the unorganized territory tax assessment.

4884022488

|

Page 5-LR4884



