MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

(EMERGENCY) SECOND REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

2

3 4 5

6

8

NO. 2464

H.P. 1800 House of Representatives, March 7, 1988 Reference to the Committee on Taxation suggested and ordered printed.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk Presented by Representative CASHMAN of Old Town. Cosponsored by Senators TWITCHELL of Oxford, SEWALL of Lincoln and Representative JACKSON of Harrison.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT

AN ACT to Establish Municipal Cost Components for Services to be Rendered in

Fiscal Year 1988-89.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days

Whereas, prompt determination and certification of the municipal cost components in the unorganized

after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

1 2 3	territory tax district is necessa establishment of a mill rate and the unorganized territory educational and serv	levy of the
4 5 6 7 8 9	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legis facts create an emergency within the me Constitution of Maine and require the legislation as immediately necessary preservation of the public peace, health now, therefore,	eaning of the the following y for the
10 11	Be it enacted by the People of the Stat follows:	e of Maine as
12 13 14 15 16 17	Sec. 1. Municipal cost components rendered. In accordance with the 18 Statutes, Title 36, chapter 115, the determines that the net municipal cost services and reimbursements to be rende year 1988-89 is \$7,717,931 as follows.	Maine Revised E Legislature component for
18		1988-89
19 20	Audit - Report - Fiscal Administrator	\$ 3,000 69,345
21 22	Education - Operations - FY 1988-89 - Operations - FY 1988-89	4,679,607
23 24	(special) - Operations - FY 1987-88	638,479
25	(special)	504,944
26	Forest Fire Protection	86,000
27	Human Services - General Assistance	225,070
28 29	Property Tax Assessment - Operations - Capital Outlay	378,905 6,000
30 31	Total State Agencies	\$6,591,350

County reimbursements for services:

32

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7	Aroostook Franklin Oxford Penobscot Piscataquis Somerset Washington	\$406,122 180,795 238,595 62,635 252,050 272,254 216,130	
	. 8	Total County Services		\$1,628,581
	9 10	TOTAL REQUIREMENTS		\$8,219,931
	11	COMPUTATION OF	ASSESSMENT	
	12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	Requirements Less Deductions: General - Special Revenue to be use by State Tax Assessor und the Maine Revised Statute Title 36, section 1602, subsection 4 State Revenue Sharing Miscellaneous Revenues	er	\$8,219,931
ال	22.	TOTAL	•	\$ 262,000
	23 24 25 26	Educational - Lands Reserve Trust Tuition - Travel Miscellaneous	\$140,000 90,000 10,000	
	27	TOTAL		\$ 240,000
	28 29	TOTAL DEDUCTIONS		\$ 502,000
	30 31	TAX ASSESSMENT		\$7,717,931

Page 3-LR4884

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are

32

1 2	appropriated from the General purposes of this Act.	Fund	to	carry	out	the
3				-	L988-	89
4	AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF					
5	Audit - Unorganized Territory			-		
6	All Other				\$6,0	00
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16	Provides funds for publication and mailing of the unorganized territory annual report. These funds will be reimbursed to the General Fund through the Unorganized Territory Education and Services Fund.					
18 19 20	Sec. 3. Appropriation. appropriated from the General purposes of this Act.	The fo	ollo t o	wing f carry	unds out	are the
21				-	L988-	89
22	FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF					
23.	Bureau of Taxation					
24	Capital Outlay				\$6,0	00
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34	Provides funds for a dry copier to reproduce 24" to 36" property tax maps. These funds will be reimbursed to the General Fund through the Unorganized Territory Education and Services Fund.					

<u>)</u>	1 2 3	Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.
	4	FISCAL NOTE
	5 6 7 8 9	There is no net fiscal impact as a result of this legislation because the 2 appropriations will be reimbursed as soon as the funds are collected through the Unorganized Territory Educational and Services Tax collections.

10	STATEMENT OF FACT
11 12	This bill sets the municipal cost component and establishes the unorganized territory tax assessment.
13	4884022488